BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, COGGS, PÉREZ, BAUMAN, STAMPER, SPIKER, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, ZAMIRRIPA, DIMITRIJEVIC

Resolution recognizing Anthony Cebar on the occasion of his 100th birthday.

WHEREAS,

ANTHONY "TONY" CEBAR

celebrated his 100th birthday with family and friends on April 4, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Cebar, a long-time resident of West Allis, was born in Waukesha, the first son and third child to Michael and Alice Cebar in the spring of 1923; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Cebar, following his graduation from West Allis Central High School in 1943, was drafted amid World War II during which he served as a combat medic in the pacific theater and later as a mail clerk in Tokyo; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Cebar, after returning home from military service, studied upper elementary education at the Wisconsin State Teacher's College (now UWM) where he was class president, sports editor for the Echo Newspaper, and an active member of Greek life on campus; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Cebar, upon receiving his degree, embarked on a career in education spanning more than three decades, teaching high school students of the Fox Point Bayside School District where he coached football and baseball, ran the A.V. club, supervised ice skating, drove school bus, and worked as a playground supervisor in the summer months; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Cebar is the beloved father of two children (and grandfather to one grandson), Paul and Mary, who he raised with his late wife, Dorothy, a remarkable woman whom he loved dearly; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Cebar has been and remains a cherished member of his community, active in his church and neighborhood, known by his friends, family, neighbors and former students for showing kindness frequently and abundantly; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Anthony Cebar, a fine citizen, on reaching his 100th birthday and extends for him its sincere wishes for continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Anthony Cebar in recognition of his 100th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Mark A. Borkowski, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Robert J. Bauman, Russell W. Stamper, II, Scott Spiker, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, JoCasta Zamirrpa, and Marina Dimitrijevic and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on April 18, 2023.